## CENTER for JUDICIAL ACCOUNTABILITY, INC.\*

Post Office Box 3002 Southampton, New York 11969 Tel. (631) 377-3583

E-Mail:

cja@judgewatch.org Website: www.judgewatch.org

BY FAX: 518-486-2715 (1 page) BY E-MAIL: FOIL@ag.ny.gov

joshua.pepper@ag.ny.gov

September 19, 2011

Assistant Attorney General Joshua Pepper Records Access Officer for NYS Attorney General Eric T. Schneiderman The Capitol, Albany, New York 12224-0341

RE: Request for Records Pertaining to Retention of Outside Counsel to Represent Defendants in the Judicial Compensation Lawsuits, Pursuant to FOIL & the Attorney General's Project Sunlight Initiative

Dear Mr. Pepper,

Pursuant to Public Officers Law, Article VI [Freedom of Information Law (F.O.I.L.)] and Attorney General Schneiderman's Project Sunlight Initiative of his Public Integrity Unit, this is to request all publicly-available records pertaining to the decisions made during the tenure of former Attorney General Andrew Cuomo that the Attorney General's Office would not represent some or all of the defendants in the various judicial compensation lawsuits brought against the State by judges and the Office of Court Administration, that the law firm Schlam, Stone & Dolan, LLP would be retained for such representation, and reflecting the terms of retention, services rendered, and payments made by the State.

Pursuant to Public Officers Law §89.3, your response is required "within five business days" of your receipt of this request. I would appreciate if you e-mailed it to me at elena@judgewatch.org.

Thank you.

Yours for a quality judiciary,

Cora Awadra ELENA SASSOWER, Director

Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc. (CJA)

Richard Dolan, Esq. cc: Assistant Attorney General Joel Graber

Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc. (CJA) is a national, non-partisan, non-profit citizens' organization, working to ensure that the processes of judicial selection and discipline are effective and meaningful.